Consolidated Statements of Operations, and Cash Flows for the three months ended March 31, 2009 and 2008, included in this Form 8-K/A filing as
Exhibit 99.2.

   The unaudited pro forma financial statements and related notes are provided for illustrative purposes only and do not purport to be indicative of the results
which would have actually been obtained had the Acquisition been completed on the date indicated or which may be expected to occur in the future. No
effect has been given for costs that may be incurred in integrating the operations of NRG and Reliant Energy, or for operational efficiencies that may have
been achieved if the Acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2008.

1

NRG Energy, Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Three Months ended March 31, 2009
(Unaudited)

(In millions, except per share amounts)

   Acquisition
   Method
   Reliant Energy  Reliant Energy  Accounting
  NRG Energy,  RERH Holdings,  Purchase  Reporting  and Other
  Inc. and  LLC and  Adjustments  Reclassifications  Adjustments
  Subsidiaries  Subsidiaries  (Note 3)  (Note 4)  (Note 5)  Pro Forma
Operating Revenues

Total Operating Revenues  $ 1,658  $ 1,515  $ (27)  $ —  $ (44)(1)  $ 3,102

Operating Costs and Expenses

Cost of operations   766   1,398   (46)   54(a)   (10)(2)   2,212
   45(b)
   5(c)

Cost of operations – affiliates   —   56   (2)   (54)(a)   —   —
Operations and maintenance   —   45   —   (45)(b)   —   —
Operations and maintenance –

affiliates   —   6   (1)   (5)(c)   —   —
Depreciation and amortization   169   3   —   —   29(3)   201
Selling, general and

administrative   95   46   (2)   19(d)   (12)(4)   146
Selling, general and

administrative – affiliates   —   19   —   (19)(d)   —   —
Development costs   13   —   —   —   —   13

Total operating costs and
expenses   1,043   1,573   (51)   —   7   2,572

Operating Income/(Loss)   615   (58)   24   —   (51)   530
Other Income/(Expense)

Equity in earnings of
unconsolidated affiliates   22   —   —   1(e)   —   23

Other expense, net   (3)   1   —   (1)(e)   —(5)   (3)
Interest expense   (138)   (6)   —   —   —   (144)
Total other income/(expense)   (119)   (5)   —   —   —   (124)

Income/(Loss) From Continuing
Operations Before Income
Taxes   496   (63)   24   —   (51)   406
Income tax expense (benefit)   298   (18)   7   —   (20)(6)   267

Income (Loss) From Continuing
Operations  $ 198  $ (45)  $ 17  $ —  $ (31)  $ 139

Earnings Per Share from

Continuing Operations
Weighted Average Shares

Outstanding — Basic   237   237
Basic Earnings Per Share  $ 0.78   N/A   $ 0.53

Weighted Average Shares

Outstanding — Diluted   275   275
Diluted Earnings Per Share  $ 0.70   N/A   $ 0.49

N/A  – Not applicable

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations.

2

NRG Energy, Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year ended December 31, 2008
(In millions, except per share amounts)

   Acquisition
   Method
   Reliant Energy  Reliant Energy  Accounting
  NRG Energy,  RERH Holdings,  Purchase  Reporting  and Other
  Inc. and  LLC and  Adjustments  Reclassifications  Adjustments
  Subsidiaries  Subsidiaries  (Note 3)  (Note 4)  (Note 5)  Pro Forma
   (Unaudited)
Operating Revenues

Total Operating Revenues  $ 6,885  $ 9,151  $ (564)  $ —  $ (332)(1)  $15,140

Operating Costs and Expenses

Cost of operations   3,598   9,115   (88)   (194)(a)   (63)(2)   12,606
   223(b)
   15(c)

Cost of operations – affiliates   —   368   (562)   194(a)   —   —
Operations and maintenance   —   228   (5)   (223)(b)   —   —
Operations and maintenance –

affiliates   —   19   (4)   (15)(c)   —   —
Depreciation and amortization   649   22   —   —   204(3)   875
Selling, general and

administrative   319   230   (9)   72(d)   —(4)   612
Selling, general and

administrative – affiliates   —   72   —   (72)(d)   —   —
Gain on sale of Northeast C&I

contracts   —   (52)   52   —   —   —
Development costs   46   —   —   —   —   46

Total operating costs and
expenses   4,612   10,002   (616)   —   141   14,139

Operating Income/(Loss)   2,273   (851)   52   —   (473)   1,001
Other Income/(Expense)

Equity in earnings of
unconsolidated affiliates   59   —   —   —   —   59

Other income, net   16   7   —   (3)(f)   (6)(5)   14
Other income, net – affiliates   —   (3)   —   3(f)   —   —
Interest expense   (583)   (30)   3   —   —   (610)
Total other income/(expense)   (508)   (26)   3   —   (6)   (537)

Income/(Loss) From Continuing

Operations Before Income
Taxes   1,765   (877)   55   —   (479)   464
Income tax expense (benefit)   713   (304)   19   —   (189)(6)   239

Income (Loss) From Continuing
Operations  $ 1,052  $ (573)  $ 36  $ —  $ (290)  $ 225

Less: Net Loss Attributable to
Noncontrolling Interest   (1)   —   —   —   —   (1)

Income (Loss) From Continuing
Operations Attributable to
NRG  $ 1,053  $ (573)  $ 36  $ —  $ (290)  $ 226

Earnings Per Share from

Continuing Operations
Attributable to NRG

Weighted Average Shares
Outstanding — Basic   235   235

Basic Earnings Per Share  $ 4.25   N/A   $ 0.73

Weighted Average Shares

Outstanding — Diluted   275   237(21)
Diluted Earnings Per Share  $ 3.80   N/A   $ 0.72

N/A  – Not applicable

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations.

3

NRG Energy, Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

March 31, 2009
(Unaudited)
(In millions)

   Acquisition
   Method
   Reliant Energy  Reliant Energy  Accounting and
   RERH Holdings,  Purchase  Reporting  Other
  NRG Energy, Inc.  LLC and  Adjustments  Reclassifications  Adjustments
  and Subsidiaries  Subsidiaries  (Note 3)  (Note 4)  (Note 5)  Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,188  $ 118  $ 2  $ —  $ (288)(7)  $ 1,020
Funds deposited by

counterparties   1,275   —   —   —   —   1,275
Restricted cash   17   —   —   —   —   17
Accounts receivable and

unbilled receivable, net   399   590   (12)   —   —   977
Inventory   488   —   —   —   —   488
Derivative instruments

valuation   3,862   1,399   8   —   55(8)   5,324
Deferred income taxes   —   322   (14)   (308)(g)   —   —
Collateral on deposit   178   —   —   —   —   178
Prepayments and other current

assets   258   30   (2)   51(h)   9(9)   351
   5(10)

Total current assets   7,665   2,459   (18)   (257)   (219)   9,630
Property, plant, and

equipment, net of
accumulated depreciation   11,544   49   —   —   12(11)   11,605

Other Assets
Equity investments in

affiliates   494   —   —   7(i)   —   501
Notes receivable, less current

portion   403   —   —   —   —   403
Goodwill   1,718   32   —   —   (32)(12)   1,718
Intangible assets, net of

accumulated amortization   815   —   —   7(i)   733(13)   2,251
   481(13)
   178(13)
   37(14)

Nuclear decommissioning
trust   286   —   —   —   —   286

Derivative instruments
valuation   1,148   453   5   —   —   1,606

Deferred income taxes   —   98   (15)   (83)(g)   —   —
Other non-current assets   125   19   (3)   5(h)   3(10)   135

   (14)(i)
Total other assets   4,989   602   (13)   (78)   1,400   6,900

Total Assets  $ 24,198  $ 3,110  $ (31)  $ (335)  $ 1,193  $ 28,135

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet.

4

NRG Energy, Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet (Continued)

March 31, 2009
(Unaudited)
(In millions)

   Acquisition
   Method
   Reliant Energy  Reliant Energy  Accounting and
   RERH Holdings,  Purchase  Reporting  Other
  NRG Energy, Inc.  LLC and  Adjustments  Reclassifications  Adjustments
  and Subsidiaries  Subsidiaries  (Note 3)  (Note 4)  (Note 5)  Pro Forma

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities

Current portion of long-term
debt and capital leases  $ 263  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 263

Accounts payable   358   336   (6)   10(j)   23(15)   721
Payable to RRI Energy, Inc.   —   —   —   —   82(16)   82
Payable to affiliates, net   —   10   —   (10)(j)   —   —
Retail customer deposits   —   59   —   (59)(k)   —   —
Other taxes payable   —   40   —   (40)(l)   —   —
Taxes payable to RRI Energy,

Inc.   —   35   —   (35)(m)   —   —
Accrual for transmission and

distribution charges   —   67   —   (67)(n)   —   —
Derivative instruments

valuation   3,000   2,152   (29)   114(o)   20(8)   5,257
Derivative instruments

valuation – affiliate   —   114   —   (114)(o)   —   —
Deferred income taxes   418   —   —   (308)(g)   304(17)   414
Margin collected   1,277   —   —   —   —   1,277
Other current liabilities   269   63   —   51(h)   1(10)   585

   59(k)
   40(l)
   35(m)
   67(n)

Total current liabilities   5,585   2,876   (35)   (257)   430   8,599
Other Liabilities

Long-term debt and capital
leases   7,685   —   —   —   —   7,685

Nuclear decommissioning
reserve   288   —   —   —   —   288

Nuclear decommissioning
trust liability   195   —   —   —   —   195

Deferred income taxes   1,303   —   —   (83)(g)   79(17)   1,288
   (11)(18)

Derivative instruments
valuation   420   721   (10)   19(p)   7(8)   1,157

Derivative instruments
valuation – affiliates   —   19   —   (19)(p)   —   —

Non-current out-of-market
contracts   271   —   —   —   126(14)   419

   22(19)
Other long-term obligations   737   11   —   5(h)   1(10)   754

Total non-current liabilities  10,899   751   (10)   (78)   224   11,786
Total Liabilities   16,484   3,627   (45)   (335)   654   20,385
3.625% preferred stock   247   —   —   —   —   247
Stockholders’ Equity   7,467   (517)   14   —   539(20)   7,503
Total Liabilities and

Stockholders’ Equity
 $ 24,198  $ 3,110  $ (31)  $ (335)  $ 1,193  $ 28,135

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet.

5

NRG Energy, Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

(In millions)

Note 1 — Basis of Presentation

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations are based on historical statements of operations of NRG and Reliant Energy for the
year ended December 31, 2008 and for the three months ended March 31, 2009, after giving effect to the Acquisition as if the transaction had occurred on
January 1, 2008. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of March 31, 2009 assumes the Acquisition was completed on that date.